ing such proposed renewal by a two-thirds (2-3) vote of all of its members, shareholders or stockholders present. and voting at any regular meeting of such corporation. or at any special meeting called for that purpose, and clearly specifying such purpose.

SEC. 2. When any such resolution for a renewal shall be so adopted, the same shall not take effect until a copy of such resolution, duly certified by the president and secretary of such corporation under its corporate seal, if it have one, shall have been filed, published and recorded in the same manner as is provided for the filing, publication and recording of original articles of incorporation.

SEC. 3. This act shall not apply to corporations heretofore or hereafter organized under title one (1) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894).

Section thirty-four hundred (3400) of the Sec. 4. General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894) is hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10th, 1901.

CHAPTER 208.

An act to regulate the marriage of persons having been Marriage divorced and the issuing of marriage licenses to such persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to enter into matrimony in the State of Minnesota who has been divorced in any court within six months from the entry of such divorce decree. Any person applying for a license to marry within the State of Minnesota, and making oath as required by law as to legal impediments, such person swearing falsely as to divorce obtained shall be deemed guilty of perjury, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished according to the statute in such case made and provided for the crime of perjury.

SEC. 2. It shall be unlawful for any clerk of court, or deputy clerk of court in the State of Minnesota to issue any marriage license to any person having obtained a decree of divorce within six months from the date of the entry of such divorce decree. Any clerk of court or deputy clerks of court, having authority to issue such mar-

H. F. No. 65.

[Chap.

riage license, failing to diligently endeavor to ascertain under oath, if such person applying for a license to marry or either of the contracting parties, have been divorced within six months prior to the application for such license shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than fifty (\$50.00) dollars nor more than one hundred (\$100.00) dollars, or be confined in the county jail not to exceed ninety (90) days or both, in the discretion of the court.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1901.

H. F. No. 73.

Prohibiting solicitation of divorce business. An act prohibiting advertisements soliciting business in matters of divorce.

CHAPTER 200.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. Whoever advertises, prints, publishes, distributes or circulates, or causes to be advertised, printed, published, distributed or circulated, any circular, pamphlet, card, hand bill, advertisement, printed paper, book, newspaper, or notice of any kind, offering to procure or obtain or to aid in procuring or obtaining any divorce, or the severance, dissolution or nullity of any marriage, or offering to engage, or appear or act as attorney, counsel or referee in any suit for alimony or divorce, or the severance. dissolution or nullity of any marriage, either in this state or elsewhere, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. This act shall not apply to the printing or publishing of any notice or advertisement required or authorized by any law of this state.

SEC. 2. Any person convicted of the violation of the provisions of section one of this act shall be punished by fine of not less than one hundred (100) dollars, nor more than five hundred (500) dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than six (6) months.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April, 10, 1901.